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Afghanistan 1 385 200          11,5 66 159 900              18 21 200                    9
Albania 40 900                9,0 110 3 700                  140 0,4 100                         125
Algeria 714 400             7,4 147 52 800                50 5 500                      39
Andorra 900                     – – – – <50 191
Angola 794 700             12,5 44 99 000                31 10 800                    19
Antigua and Barbuda 1 600                  5,8 176 100                      184 <50 188
Argentina 693 500             8,0 129 55 400                47 1,6 2 300                      59
Armenia 47 300                11,0 74 5 200                  128 200                         117
Australia 302 900             7,6 139 23 200                80 1,6 300                         106
Austria 74 200                10,9 77 8 100                  109 2,3 100                         143
Azerbaijan 182 000             8,5 120 15 400                91 1 500                      70
Bahamas 5 300                  9,5 102 500                      168 <50 170
Bahrain 22 900                14,0 21 3 200                  144 <50 156
Bangladesh 3 037 700          14,0 24 424 100              7 36 900                    6
Barbados 3 000                  8,9 112 300                      174 <50 167
Belarus 106 400             4,1 184 4 400                  137 0,0 100                         133
Belgium 122 500             7,9 131 9 700                  103 2,5 100                         135
Belize 7 700                  10,4 90 800                      165 <50 178
Benin 350 300             10,6 84 37 000                64 3 700                      48
Bhutan 14 900                10,2 93 1 500                  157 200                         123
Bolivia (Plurinational State of) 263 100             9,0 111 23 700                77 0,0 2 300                      60
Bosnia and Herzegovina 32 100                7,9 130 2 500                  146 1,5 100                         148
Botswana 47 200                15,1 11 7 100                  114 400                         103
Brazil 3 022 800          9,2 107 279 300              10 0,7 12 000                    16
Brunei Darussalam 7 600                  12,1 52 900                      162 <50 169
Bulgaria 75 600                7,5 144 5 600                  123 0,9 200                         115
Burkina Faso 713 200             10,9 75 77 600                38 8 900                      24
Burundi 283 000             11,4 70 32 200                70 4 100                      46
Cambodia 318 200             10,5 85 33 600                68 3 000                      52
Cameroon 709 900             12,6 43 89 200                33 8 100                      25
Canada 383 100             7,8 135 29 800                72 1,0 600                         94
Cape Verde 10 300                11,2 72 1 200                  160 100                         149
Central African Republic 154 200             12,6 41 19 400                85 2 100                      64
Chad 503 200             13,1 35 65 700                42 7 000                      31
Chile 245 500             7,1 153 17 500                87 1,2 500                         95
China 16 600 000        7,1 154 1 172 300           2 57 200                    4
Colombia 913 900             8,8 114 80 800                36 0,0 3 700                      50
Comoros 27 600                16,7 3 4 600                  134 300                         110
Congo 142 500             16,7 2 23 800                76 1 400                      71
Cook Islands 400                     – – – – <50 189
Costa Rica 73 300                13,6 28 10 000                102 1,1 200                         124
Côte d'Ivoire 673 100             14,0 22 94 400                32 9 000                      23
Croatia 42 800                5,5 180 2 400                  147 -1,1 <50 153
Cuba 111 600             6,4 169 7 100                  115 0,0 100                         134
Cyprus 12 900                14,7 13 1 900                  152 2,8 <50 174
Czech Republic 115 000             7,3 150 8 400                  108 1,3 100                         137
Democratic People's Republic of Korea 347 600             10,7 80 37 300                62 2 700                      55
Democratic Republic of the Congo 2 872 600          11,9 62 341 400              9 42 200                    5
Denmark 63 800                6,7 159 4 300                  138 0,8 100                         138
Djibouti 25 700                11,9 59 3 100                  145 300                         105
Dominica 1 200                  11,9 61 100                      181 <50 187
Dominican Republic 216 400             10,8 79 23 300                79 0,0 1 200                      75
Ecuador 298 900             5,1 183 15 200                93 -1,0 800                         82
Egypt 1 880 700          7,3 152 136 900              22 8 100                      26
El Salvador 125 800             12,8 40 16 200                88 1,8 300                         113
Equatorial Guinea 25 800                16,5 5 4 200                  139 300                         109
Eritrea 190 600             12,2 49 23 300                78 1 300                      73
Estonia 16 200                5,7 177 900                      161 -0,6 <50 172
Ethiopia 2 612 700          10,1 95 263 400              11 32 700                    7
Fiji 18 500                9,9 97 1 800                  153 100                         144
Finland 60 600                5,5 179 3 400                  143 0,5 <50 155
France 792 600             6,7 158 53 100                49 1,6 400                         97
Gabon 40 900                16,3 7 6 700                  118 400                         99
Gambia 65 900                14,0 23 9 200                  104 700                         88
Georgia 51 800                8,8 116 4 600                  136 300                         112
Germany 694 900             9,2 106 64 200                43 1,2 800                         84
Ghana 769 700             14,5 14 111 500              26 7 800                      29
Greece 117 600             6,6 162 7 800                  110 1,9 200                         119
Grenada 2 000                  10,3 91 200                      179 <50 179
Guatemala 466 600             7,7 137 35 900                66 0,5 2 400                      58
Guinea 389 900             13,9 25 54 300                48 4 900                      43
Guinea-Bissau 58 200                11,2 71 6 500                  120 800                         86
Guyana 13 600                13,2 32 1 800                  154 1,2 100                         128
Haiti 266 500             14,1 19 37 500                61 2,5 2 900                      53
Honduras 203 400             12,2 51 24 700                75 0,5 1 000                      76
Hungary 99 300                8,6 119 8 500                  107 0,5 200                         116
Iceland 4 700                  6,5 167 300                      172 <50 181
India 27 200 000        13,0 36 3 519 100           1 303 600                  1
Indonesia 4 371 800          15,5 9 675 700              5 32 400                    8
Iran (Islamic Republic of) 1 266 500          12,9 38 163 900              16 7 900                      27
Iraq 1 125 500          6,5 163 73 600                39 7 100                      30
Ireland 72 200                6,4 170 4 600                  135 2,1 <50 152
Israel 154 100             8,0 126 12 400                98 1,4 100                         127
Italy 558 500             6,5 166 36 300                65 0,6 500                         96
Jamaica 50 600                10,2 92 5 200                  129 1,8 200                         118

 DEATHS DUE TO PRETERM 
BIRTH (source Li Liu et al) PRETERM BIRTHS (source Blencowe H et al)

Preterm rate and births data from  "National, regional and worldwide estimates of preterm birth rates in the year 2010 with time trends for selected countries since 1990: a 
systematic analysis and implications", Hannah Blencowe, Simon Cousens, Mikkel Z Oestergaard, Doris Chou, Ann-Beth Moller, Rajesh Narwal, Alma Adler, Claudia Vera Garcia, Sarah S 
Rohde, Lale Say, Joy E. Lawn. Estimates for World Health Organisation, 2012
Preterm deaths data based on  Liu L, Johnson H, Cousens S, Perin J, Scott S, Lawn J. … Black RG et al.  Global, regional and national causes of child mortality: an updated systematic 
analysis. The Lancet - in press. 2012.



Japan 1 077 100          5,9 175 63 500                44 1,9 300                         108
Jordan 153 500             14,4 16 22 100                82 1 000                      77
Kazakhstan 344 100             8,8 115 30 400                71 2 200                      63
Kenya 1 529 300          12,3 48 188 100              15 14 700                    13
Kiribati 2 000                  9,6 100 200                      180 <50 162
Kuwait 49 200                10,6 83 5 200                  127 100                         126
Kyrgyzstan 129 800             10,4 89 13 500                96 900                         81
Lao People's Democratic Republic 141 100             10,8 78 15 200                92 1 300                      72
Latvia 24 100                5,3 182 1 300                  159 0,5 <50 159
Lebanon 65 000                7,9 133 5 100                  130 300                         104
Lesotho 60 400                11,9 60 7 200                  113 800                         83
Liberia 153 700             13,9 26 21 400                83 1 800                      67
Libya 145 000             8,3 121 12 100                100 700                         92
Lithuania 34 900                5,7 178 2 000                  151 0,9 <50 158
Luxembourg 5 800                  8,1 125 500                      169 <50 186
Madagascar 731 900             14,2 18 104 000              27 5 800                      38
Malawi 662 700             18,1 1 119 700              24 6 500                      34
Malaysia 576 400             12,3 47 70 900                41 700                         89
Maldives 5 300                  7,9 132 400                      170 <50 168
Mali 714 100             11,6 65 82 600                35 11 200                    18
Malta 3 800                  6,4 168 200                      176 <50 176
Marshall Islands 1 100                  11,5 68 100                      183 <50 177
Mauritania 116 800             15,4 10 18 000                86 1 500                      69
Mauritius 16 600                12,6 42 2 100                  150 100                         141
Mexico 2 216 700          7,3 149 162 700              17 0,0 6 000                      35
Micronesia (Federated States of) 2 700                  10,5 87 300                      173 <50 161
Monaco 400                     – – – – <50 190
Mongolia 64 700                13,5 30 8 700                  105 300                         107
Montenegro 7 700                  9,2 109 700                      166 <50 166
Morocco 623 400             6,7 160 41 500                59 5 400                      40
Mozambique 882 800             16,4 6 144 900              20 11 400                    17
Myanmar 830 100             12,4 46 102 700              28 12 300                    15
Namibia 60 000                14,4 15 8 700                  106 400                         100
Nauru 200                     – – – – <50 183
Nepal 723 500             14,0 20 101 500              29 10 400                    20
Netherlands 182 600             8,0 127 14 600                94 0,8 200                         122
New Zealand 64 200                7,6 141 4 900                  132 2,1 100                         142
Nicaragua 138 400             9,3 105 12 900                97 0,9 700                         90
Niger 754 900             9,4 104 71 100                40 9 700                      22
Nigeria 6 332 300          12,2 50 773 600              3 83 400                    2
Niue 30                       – – – – <50 192
Norway 60 500                6,0 172 3 600                  141 0,7 <50 157
Oman 49 600                14,3 17 7 100                  116 100                         129
Pakistan 4 741 500          15,8 8 748 100              4 72 100                    3
Palau 400                     – – – – <50 184
Panama 70 000                8,1 123 5 700                  121 1,0 200                         121
Papua New Guinea 207 200             6,5 164 13 600                95 1 800                      66
Paraguay 156 400             7,8 136 12 200                99 0,8 900                         80
Peru 593 900             7,3 148 43 600                57 0,0 2 200                      62
Philippines 2 344 200          14,9 12 348 900              8 12 400                    14
Poland 405 100             6,7 157 27 200                73 0,0 700                         87
Portugal 98 600                7,7 138 7 600                  111 1,9 100                         139
Qatar 20 700                10,5 86 2 200                  148 <50 154
Republic of Korea 478 100             9,2 108 43 900                56 400                         102
Republic of Moldova 44 100                11,9 58 5 300                  125 0,6 100                         147
Romania 220 600             7,3 151 16 100                89 0,8 800                         85
Russian Federation 1 681 600          7,0 155 117 800              25 0,8 3 800                      47
Rwanda 437 500             9,5 101 41 600                58 4 400                      45
Saint Kitts and Nevis 900                     – – – – <50 182
Saint Lucia 3 100                  11,1 73 300                      171 <50 171
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 1 900                  11,8 63 200                      177 <50 173
Samoa 4 500                  5,5 181 200                      175 <50 165
San Marino 300                     – – – – <50 193
Sao Tome and Principe 5 200                  10,5 88 500                      167 <50 151
Saudi Arabia 594 600             6,0 173 35 700                67 2 900                      54
Senegal 465 400             9,7 99 45 300                55 4 400                      44
Serbia 111 100             6,7 161 7 400                  112 0,4 300                         114
Seychelles 1 100                  11,6 64 100                      182 <50 180
Sierra Leone 226 400             10,0 96 22 700                81 3 300                      51
Singapore 45 400                11,5 67 5 200                  126 <50 160
Slovakia 57 000                6,3 171 3 600                  142 1,2 100                         131
Slovenia 20 200                7,5 143 1 500                  156 2,6 <50 163
Solomon Islands 17 200                12,4 45 2 100                  149 100                         140
Somalia 407 700             12,0 57 48 700                53 6 600                      33
South Africa 1 059 000          8,0 128 84 800                34 7 800                      28
Spain 498 300             7,4 145 37 100                63 2,2 400                         98
Sri Lanka 378 400             10,7 81 40 600                60 600                         93
Sudan 1 428 800          13,2 34 188 300              14 17 800                    10
Suriname 9 700                  8,8 117 900                      164 100                         145
Swaziland 34 800                13,9 27 4 800                  133 300                         111
Sweden 112 400             5,9 174 6 700                  119 0,0 <50 150
Switzerland 76 100                7,4 146 5 700                  122 1,3 100                         136
Syrian Arab Republic 465 100             10,9 76 50 500                52 1 900                      65
Tajikistan 192 000             10,7 82 20 500                84 1 700                      68
Thailand 838 300             12,0 55 100 700              30 2 500                      56
The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia 22 200                6,8 156 1 500                  158 0,0 100                         146
Timor-Leste 43 700                12,1 53 5 300                  124 400                         101
Togo 193 400             13,3 31 25 700                74 2 200                      61
Tonga 2 800                  7,5 142 200                      178 <50 175
Trinidad and Tobago 19 800                8,1 122 1 600                  155 0,0 100                         132
Tunisia 179 500             8,9 113 15 900                90 700                         91
Turkey 1 298 300          12,0 56 155 400              19 5 200                      42
Turkmenistan 109 000             9,8 98 10 700                101 1 000                      79
Tuvalu 200                     – – – – <50 185
Uganda 1 513 700          13,6 29 205 400              13 14 800                    12
Ukraine 493 300             6,5 165 32 300                69 0,7 1 000                      78
United Arab Emirates 91 500                7,6 140 6 900                  117 200                         120
United Kingdom 756 600             7,8 134 59 300                46 1,5 1 300                      74
United Republic of Tanzania 1 862 300          11,4 69 213 100              12 17 100                    11
United States of America 4 300 600          12,0 54 517 400              6 0,7 5 800                      37
Uruguay 49 800                10,1 94 5 000                  131 1,7 100                         130
Uzbekistan 587 100             8,7 118 51 000                51 5 200                      41
Vanuatu 7 100                  12,9 39 900                      163 <50 164
Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 598 500             8,1 124 48 600                54 0,4 2 500                      57
Viet Nam 1 466 600          9,4 103 138 300              21 5 900                      36
Yemen 919 400             13,2 33 121 200              23 10 000                    21
Zambia 599 600             12,9 37 77 600                37 6 800                      32
Zimbabwe 373 900             16,6 4 61 900                45 3 700                      49
Note that countries with average annual rate of change between 0.3 and -0.3 were considered as no change 
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Afghanistan 1 385 200           11,5 21186 61658 13
Albania 40 900                9,0 0,4 133 362 97
Algeria 714 400              7,4 5476 13040 95
Andorra 900                     – 0 1 –
Angola 794 700              12,5 10770 32919 46
Antigua and Barbuda 1 600                  5,8 1 7 –
Argentina 693 500              8,0 1,6 2346 5071 99
Armenia 47 300                11,0 213 543 99
Australia 302 900              7,6 1,6 306 861 99
Austria 74 200                10,9 2,3 64 183 –
Azerbaijan 182 000              8,5 1466 3531 78
Bahamas 5 300                  9,5 13 38 –
Bahrain 22 900                14,0 31 90 –
Bangladesh 3 037 700           14,0 36935 83070 23
Barbados 3 000                  8,9 14 30 –
Belarus 106 400              4,1 0,0 92 283 100
Belgium 122 500              7,9 2,5 88 295 –
Belize 7 700                  10,4 4 61 88
Benin 350 300              10,6 3739 11122 78
Bhutan 14 900                10,2 158 379 63
Bolivia (Plurinational State of) 263 100              9,0 0,0 2314 6111 68
Bosnia and Herzegovina 32 100                7,9 1,5 58 175 100
Botswana 47 200                15,1 353 909 94
Brazil 3 022 800           9,2 0,7 12008 35685 98
Brunei Darussalam 7 600                  12,1 13 30 100
Bulgaria 75 600                7,5 0,9 224 492 100
Burkina Faso 713 200              10,9 8931 27002 51
Burundi 283 000              11,4 4137 12004 60
Cambodia 318 200              10,5 2998 6904 54
Cameroon 709 900              12,6 8101 23805 61
Canada 383 100              7,8 1,0 555 1414 99
Cape Verde 10 300                11,2 56 148 78
Central African Republic 154 200              12,6 2129 6551 56
Chad 503 200              13,1 7046 20444 16
Chile 245 500              7,1 1,2 470 1155 100
China 16 600 000         7,1 57204 180998 96
Colombia 913 900              8,8 0,0 3657 10983 95
Comoros 27 600                16,7 289 878 –
Congo 142 500              16,7 1396 4080 82
Cook Islands 400                     – 1 2 –
Costa Rica 73 300                13,6 1,1 153 444 99
Côte d'Ivoire 673 100              14,0 9022 27277 54
Croatia 42 800                5,5 -1,1 43 150 –
Cuba 111 600              6,4 0,0 91 314 100
Cyprus 12 900                14,7 2,8 10 22 100
Czech Republic 115 000              7,3 1,3 78 245 –
Democratic People's Republic of Korea 347 600              10,7 2720 6107 95
Democratic Republic of the Congo 2 872 600           11,9 42153 132469 74
Denmark 63 800                6,7 0,8 77 159 –
Djibouti 25 700                11,9 309 867 87
Dominica 1 200                  11,9 1 10 –
Dominican Republic 216 400              10,8 0,0 1216 3250 98
Ecuador 298 900              5,1 -1,0 834 2866 85
Egypt 1 880 700           7,3 8098 17854 72
El Salvador 125 800              12,8 1,8 282 785 85
Equatorial Guinea 25 800                16,5 291 915 –
Eritrea 190 600              12,2 1275 3463 26
Estonia 16 200                5,7 -0,6 10 47 –
Ethiopia 2 612 700           10,1 32679 91698 5
Fiji 18 500                9,9 62 148 –
Finland 60 600                5,5 0,5 35 104 100
France 792 600              6,7 1,6 446 1787 –
Gabon 40 900                16,3 402 1078 85
Gambia 65 900                14,0 719 2063 56
Georgia 51 800                8,8 285 778 98
Germany 694 900              9,2 1,2 771 1618 –
Ghana 769 700              14,5 7802 21548 57
Greece 117 600              6,6 1,9 175 264 –
Grenada 2 000                  10,3 4 11 –
Guatemala 466 600              7,7 0,5 2409 6832 52
Guinea 389 900              13,9 4892 14781 39
Guinea-Bissau 58 200                11,2 767 2329 42
Guyana 13 600                13,2 1,2 119 260 89
Haiti 266 500              14,1 2,5 2924 7225 25
Honduras 203 400              12,2 0,5 1002 2387 67
Hungary 99 300                8,6 0,5 218 364 –
Iceland 4 700                  6,5 3 5 –
India 27 200 000         13,0 303571 875176 47
Indonesia 4 371 800           15,5 32365 73404 46
Iran (Islamic Republic of) 1 266 500           12,9 7919 17773 96
Iraq 1 125 500           6,5 7134 22706 65
Ireland 72 200                6,4 2,1 46 150 100
Israel 154 100              8,0 1,4 125 345 –
Italy 558 500              6,5 0,6 457 1256 99
Jamaica 50 600                10,2 1,8 186 469 97
Japan 1 077 100           5,9 1,9 297 1276 100
Jordan 153 500              14,4 992 1975 99
Kazakhstan 344 100              8,8 2178 5962 100
Kenya 1 529 300           12,3 14696 42674 43
Kiribati 2 000                  9,6 18 40 –
Kuwait 49 200                10,6 127 272 –
Kyrgyzstan 129 800              10,4 858 2428 97
Lao People's Democratic Republic 141 100              10,8 1296 2959 17
Latvia 24 100                5,3 0,5 23 132 –
Lebanon 65 000                7,9 323 770 –
Lesotho 60 400                11,9 789 2129 59
Liberia 153 700              13,9 1773 5234 37
Libya 145 000              8,3 657 1436 –
Lithuania 34 900                5,7 0,9 29 110 –
Luxembourg 5 800                  8,1 1 8 100
Madagascar 731 900              14,2 5774 16341 35
Malawi 662 700              18,1 6499 17737 54
Malaysia 576 400              12,3 712 1900 98
Maldives 5 300                  7,9 13 47 95
Mali 714 100              11,6 11226 34029 45
Malta 3 800                  6,4 6 15 100
Marshall Islands 1 100                  11,5 4 13 85



Mauritania 116 800              15,4 1505 4558 48
Mauritius 16 600                12,6 69 154 98
Mexico 2 216 700           7,3 0,0 6023 16273 80
Micronesia (Federated States of) 2 700                  10,5 18 48 –
Monaco 400                     – 0 1 –
Mongolia 64 700                13,5 301 759 98
Montenegro 7 700                  9,2 14 41 100
Morocco 623 400              6,7 5400 11983 61
Mozambique 882 800              16,4 11368 34532 58
Myanmar 830 100              12,4 12304 26199 23
Namibia 60 000                14,4 370 992 81
Nauru 200                     – 2 5 99
Nepal 723 500              14,0 10414 20049 18
Netherlands 182 600              8,0 0,8 160 507 100
New Zealand 64 200                7,6 2,1 67 183 –
Nicaragua 138 400              9,3 0,9 689 1714 74
Niger 754 900              9,4 9665 24461 17
Nigeria 6 332 300           12,2 83399 253549 35
Niue 30                       – 0 0 –
Norway 60 500                6,0 0,7 29 118 –
Oman 49 600                14,3 115 268 99
Pakistan 4 741 500           15,8 72065 194287 34
Palau 400                     – 2 4 –
Panama 70 000                8,1 1,0 161 645 88
Papua New Guinea 207 200              6,5 1799 4861 52
Paraguay 156 400              7,8 0,8 923 2144 93
Peru 593 900              7,3 0,0 2232 5587 84
Philippines 2 344 200           14,9 12441 31755 44
Poland 405 100              6,7 0,0 741 1451 –
Portugal 98 600                7,7 1,9 77 194 –
Qatar 20 700                10,5 40 88 –
Republic of Korea 478 100              9,2 359 1042 –
Republic of Moldova 44 100                11,9 0,6 59 386 99
Romania 220 600              7,3 0,8 771 1705 98
Russian Federation 1 681 600           7,0 0,8 3846 10046 –
Rwanda 437 500              9,5 4356 12626 69
Saint Kitts and Nevis 900                     – 2 5 –
Saint Lucia 3 100                  11,1 12 29 –
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines 1 900                  11,8 10 24 –
Samoa 4 500                  5,5 14 37 81
San Marino 300                     – 0 0 –
Sao Tome and Principe 5 200                  10,5 47 131 79
Saudi Arabia 594 600              6,0 2856 5691 –
Senegal 465 400              9,7 4424 12671 62
Serbia 111 100              6,7 0,4 254 487 99
Seychelles 1 100                  11,6 4 9 –
Sierra Leone 226 400              10,0 3255 10300 25
Singapore 45 400                11,5 21 55 100
Slovakia 57 000                6,3 1,2 107 240 –
Slovenia 20 200                7,5 2,6 15 33 –
Solomon Islands 17 200                12,4 72 211 85
Somalia 407 700              12,0 6578 21123 9
South Africa 1 059 000           8,0 7815 18711 89
Spain 498 300              7,4 2,2 427 1314 –
Sri Lanka 378 400              10,7 634 3874 98
Sudan 1 428 800           13,2 17813 50165 19
Suriname 9 700                  8,8 62 137 88
Swaziland 34 800                13,9 288 744 80
Sweden 112 400              5,9 0,0 49 176 –
Switzerland 76 100                7,4 1,3 80 242 –
Syrian Arab Republic 465 100              10,9 1945 4181 78
Tajikistan 192 000              10,7 1658 4826 73
Thailand 838 300              12,0 2481 6616 99
The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia 22 200                6,8 0,0 59 166 99
Timor-Leste 43 700                12,1 362 1047 22
Togo 193 400              13,3 2243 6262 67
Tonga 2 800                  7,5 9 22 –
Trinidad and Tobago 19 800                8,1 0,0 97 364 97
Tunisia 179 500              8,9 676 1655 89
Turkey 1 298 300           12,0 5176 13408 90
Turkmenistan 109 000              9,8 956 2478 98
Tuvalu 200                     – 1 3 93
Uganda 1 513 700           13,6 14776 38993 41
Ukraine 493 300              6,5 0,7 960 2962 99
United Arab Emirates 91 500                7,6 175 382 100
United Kingdom 756 600              7,8 1,5 1269 2415 –
United Republic of Tanzania 1 862 300           11,4 17076 48333 50
United States of America 4 300 600           12,0 0,7 5776 18289 –
Uruguay 49 800                10,1 1,7 108 279 –
Uzbekistan 587 100              8,7 5184 13495 97
Vanuatu 7 100                  12,9 15 49 80
Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of) 598 500              8,1 0,4 2459 6031 95
Viet Nam 1 466 600           9,4 5892 18020 64
Yemen 919 400              13,2 10019 29213 24
Zambia 599 600              12,9 6790 18220 48
Zimbabwe 373 900              16,6 3727 10103 65
Note that countries with average annual rate of change between 0.3 and -0.3 were considered as no change 

greater than 15%
10-15%
less than 10%
no data available
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